Order regarding the Election Campaign Financing Trust Fund.  

(2)  Qualify as a candidate pursuant to Chapter 99, Florida Statutes and section 2.04 of the Home 
Rule Charter;  

(3)  Limit loans or contributions from the candidate's personal funds to twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), which loans or contributions shall not qualify for meeting the threshold amounts in 
subsection (c)(5);  

(4)  Submit to audits of the campaign account by the Commission on Ethics and Public Trust as 
provided in subsection (f)(3); and  

(5)  Raise contributions as follows:

[...]

Commissioners who receives by the filing deadline an additional twenty thousand dollars 
($20,000) in contributions between one hundred dollars ($100.00) and five hundred dollars 
($500.00) for a total of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) shall be eligible for a contribution of 
an additional twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) as provided in subsection (f)(3). These 
contributions must be in the form of:  

1.  A personal check drawn on a personal bank account;  

2.  A business check drawn on a corporate or other business bank account;  

3.  Traveler's check that includes the contributor's full name and address;

[...]

do not reside in the Commission district which the candidate is seeking to represent or, in 
the case of corporate contributors, do not have a place of business in the Commission 
district which the candidate is seeking to represent.  

b.  Candidates for Mayor. Each candidate for Mayor of Miami-Dade County shall have received 
at least one thousand five hundred (1,500) contributions between one hundred dollars 
($100.00) and five hundred dollars ($500.00) from one thousand five hundred (1,500) 
different qualified contributors. As used in this subsection, a "qualified contributor" means a 
Miami-Dade County registered voter residing in Miami-Dade County or a bank, corporation 
or unincorporated association (hereinafter "corporate contributor") with a place of business

[...]

The maximum number of qualifying contributions that a candidate for the Board of County 
Commissioners may submit is three hundred and sixty (360). The maximum number of 
qualifying contributions that a candidate for the Office of Mayor may submit is one thousand 
eight hundred (1,800). All qualifying contributions shall be submitted at the time the 
candidate submits his or her application for funds. Each application for funds shall include, 
among other things, a hard copy of all contributions submitted in support of the application.

[...]

(e)  Expenditure limits.  

(1)  Any candidate for Mayor or the Board of County Commissioners who requests contributions from 
the Election Campaign Financing Trust Fund shall limit his or her total expenditures during the 
initial election as follows:  

a.  Mayor: Six hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($650,000.00).  

b.  Board of County Commissioners: Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00).  

(2)  If a run-off election occurs, a candidate for Mayor may expend a total of four hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($450,000.00), and a candidate for the Board of County Commissioners may 
expend a total of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) during the run-off election.  

(3)  Expenditure limits shall be adjusted by the Supervisor of Elections quadrennially to reflect the 
rate of inflation or deflation as indicated in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) calculated by the U.S. 

Department of Commerce as applied to Miami-Dade County.

[...]

Each candidate who has been certified to receive contributions from the Election Campaign 
Financing Trust Fund shall be entitled to distribution of funds as provided as follows:  

1.  Each candidate for the Board of County Commissioners who has satisfied the 
requirements of subsection (c) shall be entitled to a maximum contribution of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) from the Election Campaign Trust Fund. Any 
candidate who has raised between thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) and forty-nine 
thousand nine hundred and ninety nine dollars ($49,999) and has complied with all of 
the requirements of subsection (c) shall be entitled to a contribution of fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000). Any candidate who has raised fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or 
more and has complied with all of the requirements of subsection (c) shall be entitled 
to a contribution of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), which sum shall be 
disbursed in two (2) installments. The first installment shall be fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) and shall be disbursed within seven (7) days after the Supervisor of Elections 
has certified that the candidate is eligible for such contribution.

[...]

(2)  Prosecution by the State Attorney in State Court. In addition to any other penalties which may 
be applicable, any individual who violates subsections (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (i) shall be subject to 
a fine up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or imprisonment not to exceed three hundred sixty-
four (364) days, or both.  

(3)  Action for injunctive and other appropriate relief. In the event that contributions from the Fund 
have been improperly distributed to a candidate, the State Attorney or Inspector General shall be 
empowered to seek appropriate relief including, but not limited to, injunctive relief, costs and